Offroad Animal BP-JGC-WK2-11-ASMO 2011-2019 Jeep Grand
Cherokee Fitting Instruction Bash Plate
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OFFROAD ANIMAL

Jeep Grand Cherokee WK2

MY2011-2019
Bash Plate

e N
IMPORTATNT! — READ BEFORE INSTALLATION
e This product must be installed exactly as per these instructions using only

hardware supplied.

e Take a few moments to read instructions thoroughly before beginning work.

¢ Inthe event of damage to any component please contact OFFROAD ANIMAL to
arrange repair/replacement of components.

e Do not use this product for any vehicle make or model other than that specified on
these instructions.

e This product and its fixings must not be modified in any way unless stated in these
fitting instructions.

e The installation of this product is recommended for trained personnel.

e These instructions are correct at time of publication. OFFROAD ANIMAL cannot
be held responsible for the impact of any changes subsequently made by the
vehicle manufacturer. If you find something has changed please contact us to let
us know!

e During installation it is the duty of the installer to check correct
operation/clearances of all components.

e If Instructions are to be printed for reference in the workshop, it is recommended
that they are printed in colour, for best legibility.

e Fitting time: 30 min
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PARTS LISTING

IMPORTANT: Check all parts are present before beginning work! Contact OFFROAD ANIMAL
if something is missing.

Main Parts — In the Box

Qty Part Number Description Image

1 B-0023 Wk2 BASH PLATE

1 P-0016 WK2 BASH PLATE COVER PLATE

Small Parts — Contained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
4 M6 x 16 BHCS BZ M6 x 16 Button Head Cap Screws, Black Zinc
4 M6 FW BZ M6 Flat Washer Black Zinc
2 M8 x 55 BHCS M8 x 55 Button Head Cap screw zinc
2 M8 FW M8 Flat washer
1 OFA-Logo Offroad Animal Metal logo
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TOOLS REQUIRED

The following tools will be required to install the product.

Hand Tools Power Tools Workshop
Equipment
10mm Spanner or None None

10mm Socket
13mm Socket or
13mm Spanner
Ratcheting Socket Wrench
4mm Allen Key
5mm Allen Key

GENERAL WARNINGS

The access panel is designed for V8 models maintenance however it does suit all models.

This bad boy should protect you from serious rocks, but watch the rest of your jeep.
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TOOLS REQUIRED

1. First stepis to remove the lower air damn fascia. To do this None
climb under your Jeep and remove all 5 quarter turn clips by
hand. Two are tucked up high in each corner and 3 in the
middle

2. Once they are removed pull the entire lower air damn away
from Jeep by hand.

FASTENERS

Retain
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3. Remove factory Lower Radiator Cover. 3x M6 bolts on front TOOLS REQUIRED
and 2x M8 bolts on back. Use 10mm socket or spanner for
front and 13mm for rear 10mm Socket or Spanner

13mm Socket or Spanner

FASTENERS

Retain for reuse
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TOOLS REQUIRED

4. Position bash plate up to where factory cover was

FASTENERS
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5. Reuse factory hardware and secure front of plate to cross

TOOLS REQUIRED

member 10mm socket or spanner
FASTENERS
Reuse Factory hardware
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6. Fit M8 Button head cap screws to rear of bash plate in TOOLS REQUIRED
factory threaded clips
5mm Allen Key
FASTENERS
M8 BHCS (2)
M8 Flat washers (2)
REV NIL 07/03/19 Page 8 of 11



Offroad Animal BP-JGC-WK2-11-ASMO 2011-2019 Jeep Grand
Cherokee Fitting Instruction Bash Plate

7. Fit cover panel with M6 button head cap screws and TOOLS REQUIRED
washers

4mm Allen Key

FASTENERS

M6 x 16 BHCS (4)
M6 Flat washer (4)
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8. Refit lower skid and air damn with factory hardware. TOOLS REQUIRED
9. Now you're ready to rock and roll (hahaha did you get my
joke there. It's ok if you didn’t)

FASTENERS

Factory hardware
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10. Refit lower skid and air damn with factory hardware.
11. You're now down. Enjoy your new tow points and always
pull from both points with an equalizing strap

TOOLS REQUIRED

10mm spanner or socket
13mm spanner or socket

FASTENERS

Factory hardware
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